In consideration of the mutual promises and obligations of this Agreement, the Parties 

agree and covenant as follows: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Subject to the terms and conditions herein, Dr. Troyer and TMI shall pay to the 

United States and North Carolina the sum of Six Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($625,000.00), plus interest at four and one-eighths percent (4.125%) per annum, interest to begin 

accruing on the remaining balance owed on November 15, 2024 (collectively, “Total Settlement 

Amount”) as follows:   

a. Initial Federal Payment:  No later than November 15, 2024, Dr.

[...]

($188,871.87) (Initial Federal Payment) by electronic funds transfer 

pursuant to written instructions to be provided by the Civil Division of the 

United States Department of Justice.   

b. Initial State Payment:  No later than November 15, 2024, Dr. Troyer and 

TMI shall pay to North Carolina Eighty-Six Thousand One Hundred 

Twenty-Eight Dollars and Thirteen Cents ($86,128.13) (Initial State 

Payment), pursuant to written instructions to be provided by the  Medicaid 

Investigations Division of the North Carolina Department of Justice. 

c. Federal Payments Over Time:  Dr. Troyer and TMI shall pay to the United 

States Two Hundred Forty Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars

[...]

be provided by the Medicaid Investigations Division of the North Carolina 

Department of Justice. The State Payments Over Time may be prepaid, in 

whole or in part, without penalty or premium. 

e. For the Initial Federal Payment and Federal Payments Over Time 

(collectively, Federal Settlement Amount), Two Hundred Fourteen 

Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars and Twelve Cents 

($214,627.12) is restitution to the United States.  

f. For the Initial State Payment and State Payments Over Time (collectively, 

State Settlement Amount), Ninety-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred 

Seventy-Two Dollars and Eighty-Eight Cents ($97,872.88) is restitution to

[...]

Troyer and/or TMI for the claims that would otherwise be covered by the releases provided in 

Paragraph 4 above;  

(ii) the United States has an undisputed, noncontingent, and liquidated allowed 

claim against Dr. Troyer and TMI in the amount of Nine Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($937,500.00) and the State of North Carolina has an undisputed, noncontingent, 

and liquidated allowed claim against Dr. Troyer and TMI in the amount of Two Hundred Ninety-

Three Thousand Dollars ($293,000.00), less any payments received pursuant to Paragraph 1(a)–

(d) of this Agreement, provided, however, that such payments are not otherwise avoided and 

recovered from the United States and the State of North Carolina by Dr. Troyer, TMI, a receiver,